We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering, after the payment of offering expenses, for general corporate purposes, including the potential
repayment of outstanding indebtedness, and supporting capital levels at Veritex Community Bank.

   Our management will have broad discretion in the application of the net proceeds from this offering, and investors will be relying on the judgment of our
management with regard to the use of these net proceeds. Pending the use of the net proceeds from this offering as described above, we may invest the net
proceeds in short-term, investment-grade, interest-bearing instruments.

S-20

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   You should read this information together with our consolidated historical financial statements and the related notes thereto incorporated by reference into
this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, including regulatory capital ratios, on a consolidated basis, as of June 30,
2020, on an actual basis as of that date and as adjusted to give effect to this offering, taking into account the expected net proceeds of such offering to us (after
deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us):

S-21

  As of June 30, 2020

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) (unaudited)  Actual

As Adjusted
for this

Offering
Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and due from banks  $ 70,203 $ 192,918
Interest bearing deposits in other banks   90,103  90,103

Total cash and cash equivalents  $ 160,306 $ 283,021
Debt:

4.125% Fixed-to-Floating Rate Subordinated Notes due 2030   — $ 122,715(1)
8.50% Fixed-to-Floating Rate Subordinated Notes due 2026   34,979  34,979
4.75% Fixed-to-Floating Rate Subordinated Notes due 2029   75,169  75,169
Junior subordinated debentures   30,135  30,135
Accounts payable and other liabilities   64,625  64,625
Accrued interest payable   4,088  4,088
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank   1,087,794  1,087,794
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase   1,772  1,772

Total Debt  $ 1,298,562 $ 1,421,277
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 75,000,000 shares authorized; 55,447,669 issued;
49,632,747 outstanding  $ 555 $ 555

Additional paid-in capital   1,122,063  1,122,063
Retained earnings   143,277  143,277
Accumulated other comprehensive income   42,014  42,014
Treasury stock, 5,814,922 shares at cost   (144,160)  (144,160)

Total stockholders' equity  $ 1,163,749 $ 1,163,749
Capital Ratios:

Common equity Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   9.66% 9.66%
Tier 1 capital to average assets   9.16  9.02
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   10.05  10.05
Total capital to risk-weighted assets   12.71  14.34

(1) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the notes, reduced by the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable
by us.

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

   We will issue the notes under the subordinated indenture (the "subordinated indenture"), dated as of October 5, 2020, between Veritex Holdings, Inc., as
the issuer, and UMB Bank, N.A., as the trustee, as amended and supplemented by a first supplemental indenture (the "first supplemental indenture"), dated as
of October 5, 2020 (which will establish the notes). We refer to the subordinated indenture, as amended and supplemented by the first supplemental indenture,